

2d Civil No. B249714

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION FOUR

SIMONA WILSON,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

vs.

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY,

Defendant and Appellant.

Appeal from Los Angeles Superior Court,
Case No. YC065545
Honorable Stuart M. Rice, Judge Presiding

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

**SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON
COMPANY**

Patricia A. Cirucci (SBN 210574)
patricia.cirucci@sce.com
Brian A. Cardoza (SBN 137415)
brian.cardoza@sce.com
*Carla M. Blanc (SBN 199472)
carla.margolis.blanc@sce.com
2244 Walnut Grove Avenue, Suite 331
Rosemead, California 91770
(626) 302-2336 / Fax (626) 302-6997

LIM, RUGER & KIM, LLP
Christopher Kim (SBN 082080)
christopher.kim@limruger.com
*Sandra Sakamoto (SBN 112407)
sandy.sakamoto@limruger.com
Arnold Barba (SBN 198131)
arnold.barba@limruger.com
Julie Kwun (SBN 243838)
julie.kwun@limruger.com
1055 West Seventh Street, Suite 2800
Los Angeles, California 90017
(213) 955-9500 / Fax (213) 955-9511

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP

*Robin Meadow (SBN 051126)
rmeadow@gmsr.com
Timothy T. Coates (SBN 110364)
tcoates@gmsr.com
Meehan Rasch (SBN 261578)
mrasch@gmsr.com
5900 Wilshire Boulevard, 12th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90036
(310) 859-7811 / Fax (310) 276-5261

Attorneys for Defendant and Appellant
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY

COURT OF APPEAL, SECOND	APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION FOUR	Court of Appeal Case Number: B249714
ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Bar number, and address): Robin Meadow, SBN 51126 Greines, Martin, Stein & Richland LLP 5900 Wilshire Boulevard, 12th Floor Los Angeles, California 90036 TELEPHONE NO.: 310-859-7811 FAX NO. (Optional): 310-276-5261 E-MAIL ADDRESS (Optional): rmeadow@gmsr.com ATTORNEY FOR (Name): Appellant Southern California Edison Company		Superior Court Case Number: YC065545
APPELLANT/PETITIONER: SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY RESPONDENT/REAL PARTY IN INTEREST: SIMONA WILSON		FOR COURT USE ONLY
<p align="center">CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS</p> <p>(Check one): <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> INITIAL CERTIFICATE <input type="checkbox"/> SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS	i
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Edison’s Topaz Substation And Stray Voltage.	3
1. The Topaz substation.	3
2. Grounding of distribution systems.	4
3. The phenomenon of stray voltage.	6
4. Touch potential and mitigation.	7
5. Physiological effects of electrical current.	8
B. The History Of 904 Knob Hill.	9
1. 1995-1997: The Pantuccis report shocks; Edison investigates.	9
2. 1998: Having apparently eliminated stray voltage by repairing a bad ground connection, Edison prepares 904 Knob Hill for sale.	11
3. 1999: Edison sells 904 Knob Hill. The next five years pass without problems.	12
4. 2005: Edison installs a common neutral. The next six years pass without problems.	14
C. Wilson’s Experiences With Electrical Current At The Property.	16
1. Edison and Southern California Gas Company investigate and address voltage on gas lines in the neighborhood.	16
2. After remodeling her bathroom in March 2011, Wilson begins to feel current.	19
3. Wilson’s interactions with Edison.	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
D. Wilson’s Symptoms.	25
E. Trial Court Proceedings.	28
F. Judgment And Appeal; Statement of Appealability.	30
ARGUMENT	31
I. WILSON’S CLAIMS ARE BARRED BY THE PUC’S EXCLUSIVE JURISDICTION OVER THE DESIGN, SITING, OPERATION, AND SAFETY OF EDISON’S ELECTRICAL DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM.	31
A. <i>Covalt’s</i> Three-Prong Test For Determining When The PUC Has Exclusive Jurisdiction That Precludes A Superior Court Action.	31
B. Wilson’s Claim Satisfies All Three <i>Covalt</i> Prongs For Exclusive PUC Jurisdiction.	34
1. The first prong: The PUC has broad and comprehensive jurisdiction to regulate the design, siting, operation, and safety of electrical distribution systems.	34
2. The second prong: The PUC has exercised its authority to regulate the design, siting, operation, and safety of electrical distribution systems.	40
3. The third prong: The jury award obstructs, interferes with, and displaces the PUC’s regulatory scheme.	43
C. To The Extent Wilson Claims That Edison Violated G.O. 95, Rule 31.1 Because The Topaz Distribution System Was Not “Safe,” Her Claim Falls Within The PUC’s Exclusive Jurisdiction And In Any Case Is Unsupported.	47
1. Whether Edison has violated Rule 31.1 is for the PUC to decide, because it has exclusive jurisdiction to interpret its own rules.	48
2. The recent decision in <i>Mata v. Pacific Gas and Electric Company</i> does not affect this case.	52

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
3. Even if a court could permissibly interpret a PUC rule, no substantial evidence supports Bennett’s “opinion” regarding Rule 31.1’s meaning.	56
II. NO SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE SUPPORTS ANY OF WILSON’S CLAIMS.	57
A. Negligence: Wilson Failed To Establish Any Breach Of Duty.	57
B. Nuisance: Because Edison’s Conduct Is Expressly Authorized By Law And There Is No Evidence Of Non-Compliance, It Cannot Support A Nuisance Claim.	59
C. IIED: There Is No Substantial Evidence Of Extreme and Outrageous Conduct Directed Toward Wilson.	60
1. The legal standard: extreme and outrageous conduct directed toward the plaintiff.	60
2. There is no substantial evidence that Edison engaged in any extreme or outrageous conduct before Wilson moved in.	61
3. There is no substantial evidence that Edison engaged in any extreme or outrageous conduct after Wilson moved in.	62
III. THE MILLION-DOLLAR AWARD FOR NONECONOMIC DAMAGES IS EXCESSIVE GIVEN THE ABSENCE OF SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE OF ANY PHYSICAL INJURY.	64
A. Standard of Review.	64
B. Wilson’s Damages Claim Centered On Her Panoply Of Physical Symptoms.	65

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
C. There Is No Substantial Evidence That Wilson’s Minimal Contact With Perception-Level Electrical Current Contributed In Any Way To Her Physical Ailments.	67
1. There is no substantial evidence that perception-level electrical current could have caused any of Wilson’s physical symptoms. The undisputed evidence is contrary.	67
2. Wilson did not claim, and in any case there is no substantial evidence, that whatever emotional distress she suffered could have caused her physical symptoms.	71
D. Absent Any Connection To Wilson’s Physical Symptoms, Wilson’s Emotional Distress Is Insufficient To Justify A Million-Dollar Award.	72
1. Wilson’s fear of harm cannot support the emotional distress awards because there was no substantial evidence that her fear was reasonable.	72
2. A million dollars for feeling a tingle is plainly excessive.	73
E. It Is Highly Likely That The Trial Court’s Erroneous Refusal To Instruct The Jury On The Medical Probability Standard Contributed To The Verdict’s Excessiveness.	74
IV. PUNITIVE DAMAGES WERE UNJUSTIFIED AND IN ANY CASE EXCESSIVE.	77
A. Without Liability For IIED Or Nuisance, There Can Be No Punitive Damages.	77
B. There Is No Substantial Evidence That An Edison Managing Agent Authorized Or Ratified Any Alleged Malicious, Oppressive Or Fraudulent Conduct.	77
C. Even If The Evidence Supports Some Punitive Damages, \$3 Million Exceeds Constitutional Limits.	79
1. Principles governing review of punitive damages awards.	79
2. The punitive damages award exceeds constitutional limits.	81

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
D. Even If The Punitive Award Were Otherwise Proper, The Excessiveness Of The Compensatory Award Requires Reconsideration Of The Punitive Award.	82
CONCLUSION	83
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	84

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
CASES	
<i>Adams v. Murakami</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 105	79
<i>Alamo v. Practice Management Information Corp.</i> (2013) 219 Cal.App.4th 4666	65
<i>Auerbach v. Great Western Bank</i> (1999) 74 Cal.App.4th 1172	82, 83
<i>Christensen v. Superior Court</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 868	60
<i>City of Anaheim v. Pacific Bell Telephone Co.</i> (2004) 119 Cal.App.4th 838	49, 50, 51
<i>Cottle v. Superior Court</i> (1992) 3 Cal.App.4th 1367	67
<i>Dollar-A-Day Rent-A-Car Systems, Inc. v. Pacific Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> (1972) 26 Cal.App.3d 454	49
<i>Duncan v. PG &E</i> (1965) 61 P.U.R. 3d 388	39
<i>Farmers Ins. Exchange v. State of California</i> (1985) 175 Cal.App.3d 494	59, 60
<i>Ford v. Pacific Gas and Elec. Co.</i> (1997) 60 Cal.App.4th 696	37
<i>Franklin v. Dynamic Details, Inc.</i> (2004) 116 Cal.App.4th 375	74, 76
<i>Hartwell Corp. v. Superior Court</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 256	32, 33, 45, 47, 48, 54
<i>Hughes v. Pair</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 1035	63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Jessen v. Mentor Corp.</i> (2008) 158 Cal.App.4th 1480	56
<i>Jones v. Ortho Pharmaceutical Corp.</i> (1985) 163 Cal.App.3d 396	70
<i>Kelley v. Trunk</i> (1998) 66 Cal.App.4th 519	56
<i>Krusi v. Bear, Stearns & Co.</i> (1983) 144 Cal.App.3d 664	83
<i>Las Palmas Associates v. Las Palmas Center Associates</i> (1991) 235 Cal.App.3d 1220	83
<i>Macy’s California, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1995) 41 Cal.App.4th 744	72
<i>Major v. Western Home Ins. Co.</i> (2009) 169 Cal.App.4th 1197	64
<i>Mata v. Pacific Gas and Electric Company</i> (Cal.App., Feb. 28, 2014, No. A138568) 2014 WL 794338	52, 53, 54, 55, 56
<i>Mayes v. Bryan</i> (2006) 139 Cal.App.4th 1075	75
<i>McAdory v. Rogers</i> (1989) 215 Cal.App.3d 1273	54
<i>Ochoa v. Pacific Gas & Electric Co.</i> (1998) 61 Cal.App.4th 1480	69
<i>PG & E Corp. v. P.U.C.</i> (2004) 118 Cal.App.4th 1174	38, 48
<i>P.U.C. v. Energy Resources Conservation & Development Com.</i> (1984) 150 Cal.App.3d 437	36, 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
CASES	
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Zuckerman</i> (1987) 189 Cal.App.3d 1113	56
<i>Pfeifer v. John Crane, Inc.</i> (2013) 220 Cal.App.4th 1270	80
<i>Potter v. Firestone Tire & Rubber Co.</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 965	60, 72, 73
<i>Roby v. McKesson Corp.</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 686	79, 80, 81
<i>San Diego Gas & Electric Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 893	passim
<i>Sarale v. Pacific Gas & Electric Co.</i> (2010) 189 Cal.App.4th 225	passim
<i>Sargon Enterprises, Inc. v. University of Southern Cal.</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 747	56, 57
<i>Schell v. Southern California Edison Co.</i> (1988) 204 Cal.App.3d 1039	37, 50
<i>Simon v. San Paolo U.S. Holding Co., Inc.</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 1159	79, 80
<i>Soule v. General Motors Corp.</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 548	65, 75
<i>Southern Cal. Gas Co. v. City of Vernon</i> (1995) 41 Cal.App.4th 209	45, 46, 47
<i>Southern California Edison Co.</i> (1972) 74 Cal.P.U.C. 265	39
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> (2003) 538 U.S. 408	79, 80, 81, 82

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
CASES	
<i>Tearlach Resources Limited v. Western States International, Inc.</i> (2013) 219 Cal.App.4th 773	34
<i>Vila v. Tahoe Southside Water Utility</i> (1965) 233 Cal.App.2d 469	48, 50
<i>Viner v. Sweet</i> (2004) 117 Cal.App.4th 1218	71
<i>Waters v. Pacific Telephone Co.</i> (1974) 12 Cal.3d 1	32
<i>White v. Ultramar, Inc.</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 563	78
STATUTES AND RULES	
California Constitution	
Article XII	31, 34
California Rules of Court	
Rule 8.104	30
Rule 8.108	30
Civil Code	
Section 3294	77
Section 3482	59
Code of Civil Procedure	
Section 904.1	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

STATUTES AND RULES

Evidence Code

Section 720 70

Public Utilities Code

Section 216 31

Section 315 35

Section 451 35

Section 701 35

Section 702 35

Section 761 36

Section 762 36

Section 768 36

Section 770 35

Section 1001 36

Section 1702 37, 54

Section 1708.5 37

Section 1759 31

Section 2101 35

Section 2106 31, 33

Section 8001 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

OTHER AUTHORITIES

6 Witkin, Summary of California Law (10th ed. 2005) Torts, § 835	57
Public Utilities Commission	
General Order 95	passim
General Order 128	4, 40
General Order 131-D	40
General Order 165	40
General Order 174	4, 40, 41, 42
Order Instituting Rulemaking to Implement Com. Regs. Re Safety of Electric Utility Substations (Oct. 25, 2012) Dec. No. 12-10-029	38, 39
Order Instituting Rulemaking To Revise Com. Gen. Order Nos. 95 & 128 (Oct. 2, 2001) Ruling No. 01-10-001	38, 41
Re Rules, Procs. & Pracs. Applicable to Transmission Lines Not Exceeding 200 Kilovolts (1994) 55 Cal.P.U.C. 2d 87	39
